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4 2,427,459 3,706,198
(2,383,113) (3,602,159)  

44,346 104,039
5 66,670 124,576

(10,649) (75,189)
(174,083) (219,989)

(74,520) 3,538
(74,392) (107,932)

(4,217) (1,255)
7 (42,990) (59,999)  

6 (269,835) (232,211)

8 (15,446) 5,215  

(285,281) (226,996)  

(285,314) (227,084)
33 88  

(285,281) (226,996)  

 
10 (8.58) (6.83)  
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(285,281) (226,996)

1,414 (848)  

282 –

 

(3,214) 141  

(1,518) (707)  

(286,799) (227,703)  

(286,832) (227,791)

33 88  

(286,799) (227,703)  
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548,767 608,814
41,965 37,679

119,584 129,304
1,102

 
 627 3,841

3,682 15,099  

714,625 795,839  

328,124 376,852
11 1,062,383 1,782,169
12 360,901 246,157

99 334
501,486 510,979
240,691 270,699  

2,493,684 3,187,190  

13 964,232 952,661
14 1,155,889 1,563,184

175,045 153,888
5,911 34,457

37,095 34,809
5,672 1,367
8,159 8,207  

2,352,003 2,748,573  

141,681 438,617  

856,306 1,234,456  
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13 1,163 1,544
2,306 2,282

65,853 83,800
39,957 37,874
71,394 146,524  

180,673 272,024  

675,633 962,432  

285,924 285,924
372,160 658,992  

658,084 944,916

17,549 17,516  

675,633 962,432  
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1. 

285.3

240.7

965.4 964.2

1.2

(i) 

(ii) 

2. 

• 21 21

• 7 7 18

18 1 1 8

8 36 36

37 37
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3. 

(i) A

(ii) B

(iii) C

A B C

( 4) 2,220,273 3,529,839 45,648 129,947 161,538 46,412 2,427,459 3,706,198

2,264,631 4,218,189 68,104 38,407 193,379 228,745 2,526,114 4,485,341        

4,484,904 7,748,028 113,752 168,354 354,917 275,157 4,953,573 8,191,539        

(266,631) (246,481) (5,321) 10,138 (13,329) 9,347 (285,281) (226,996)        

1,626,401 2,339,565 319,823 311,084 1,262,085 1,332,380 3,208,309 3,983,029        

1,709,428 2,200,077 212,831 194,998 610,417 625,522 2,532,676 3,020,597        
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A B C

6,185 10,161 1,801 25 1,463 1,826 9,449 12,012

(25,079) (38,439) (7,212) (8,298) (10,699) (13,262) (42,990) (59,999)

(107,352) (145,686) (10,317) (5,491) (8,923) (9,876) (126,592) (161,053)

1,102 1,102

(72,013) 7,844 (1,691) (4,502) (816) 196 (74,520) 3,538

7,438 26,405 935 (935) 1,596 (1,950) 9,969 23,520

(57,576) (107,932) (8,966) (66,542) (107,932)

(6,273) (6,273)

(1,577) (1,577)

51,580 28,725 51,580 28,725

* 76,937 60,328 43,440 113,918 2,263 2,150 122,640 176,396        

* 

2,052,022 3,172,582  

 298,170 364,145

 137,683

 74,972 30,680

 2,295 1,108  

375,437 533,616  

2,427,459 3,706,198  
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10%

A

 A 857,682 708,630  

B

 A C 627,857 2,110  

C

 A 368,936 512,150  

D

 A 120,210 394,317  

E

 A 43,078 427,682  

4. 

1,754,377 3,527,729

161,538 46,412

45,648 129,947

* 465,896 2,110  

2,427,459 3,706,198  

* 
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(i) 

A B C

1,754,377 20,826 161,538 1,936,741

465,896 465,896

24,822 24,822    

2,220,273 45,648 161,538 2,427,459    

1,845,390 45,094 161,538 2,052,022

298,170 298,170

74,418 554 74,972

2,295 2,295    

2,220,273 45,648 161,538 2,427,459    

1,754,377 20,826 161,538 1,936,741

465,896 24,822 490,718    

2,220,273 45,648 161,538 2,427,459    
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A B C

3,527,729 8,211 46,412 3,582,352

2,110 2,110

121,736 121,736    

3,529,839 129,947 46,412 3,706,198    

2,996,223 129,947 46,412 3,172,582

364,145 364,145

137,683 137,683

30,680 30,680

1,108 1,108    

3,529,839 129,947 46,412 3,706,198    

3,527,729 8,211 46,412 3,582,352

2,110 121,736 123,846    

3,529,839 129,947 46,412 3,706,198    

34,429 35,633

28 2,363  

34,457 37,996  
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(ii) 

30 90

30 90

30 90

4,865 34,429

1,046 28  

5,911 34,457  
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5. 

42,961 72,575

9,449 12,012  

52,410 84,587  

3,801 3,793

(i) (427) 19,794

8,266 2,130

(102) 52
– 102

88 –

(ii) 2,634 14,118  

14,260 39,989  

66,670 124,576  

(i) 

21,458,000

(ii) 

11,034,000
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6. 

(a) (i)

208,512 237,709

15,789 21,986  

224,301 259,695  

(b) 

2,150 2,440

169 204  

2,319 2,644  

(c) 

13,521 12,641
(i) 113,071 148,412

(9,969) (23,520)

(51,580) (28,725)

16,943 18,642

74,520 (3,538)

66,542 107,932

6,273

1,577

427 (19,794)
(i) 1,896,912 3,509,719

(i) 486,201 92,440

(9,449) (12,012)

102 (52)

(88)

102

4,002 5,924  

(i) 

258,019,000 324,290,000
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7. 

40,235 57,197

2,755 2,802  

42,990 59,999  

8. 

(a) 

 – 

3,822 11,432

183 (4,989)  

4,005 6,443

11,441 (11,658)  

15,446 (5,215)  
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(b) 

(269,835) (232,211)  

(67,459) (58,053)  

3,460 3,377

(3,501) (2,298)

1,420 5,182

24,635 18,393

61,085 41,566

(4,377) (7,378)
– (1,015)

183 (4,989)  

15,446 (5,215)  

9. 
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10. 

(a) 

285,314,000

227,084,000 3,323,771,133

3,323,771,133

(b) 

11. 

1,002,498 1,279,165

81,267 418,492  

1,083,765 1,697,657

(105,310) (45,214)  

978,455 1,652,443  

95,335 133,507

(11,407) (3,781)  

83,928 129,726  

1,062,383 1,782,169  
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(a) 

30 90

180

758,994 877,707

55,583 255,775

45,523 52,843

37,088 47,626  

897,188 1,233,951  

6

(b) 

81,831 101,273

13,504 32,234  

95,335 133,507

(11,407) (3,781)  

83,928 129,726  
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83,928 129,726  

(c) 

48,995 52,533

67,722 (3,538)  

116,717 48,995  

ECLs

– 19 –



67.72

56.47

101.86

3.54

%

1.36 776,173 10,532

15.85 129,001 20,450

37.43 107,534 40,249

53.43 85,125 45,486  

1,097,833 116,717  

%

0.62 980,483 6,073

1.92 294,281 5,656

9.87 58,790 5,804

39.77 79,118 31,462  

1,412,672 48,995  
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12. 

228,682 88,386

80,034 85,255

58,983 72,516  

367,699 246,157

(6,798) –  

360,901 246,157  

1.50% 35.82%

40% 75%

0.60% 26.87%
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13. 

(%) (%)

(a) 3.450-4.800 2026 295,500 4.800-6.050 2025 455,500
295,500 455,500

(b) 2.800-4.800 2026 644,191 2.700-5.800 2025 461,514
626,490 443,400

17,701 18,114
(c) 1.000-2.000 2026 21,163 1.000-2.000 2025 1,880

21,163 1,880
(b) 5.000 2026 2,997 5.000-5.475 2025 6,240

2,997 2,646
– 3,594

(c) 9.300 2026 381 5.000-7.160 2025 27,527
381 27,527  

964,232 952,661  

(c) 9.300 2027-2029 1,163 9.300 2026-2029 1,544
1,163 1,544  

1,163 1,544  
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:

(a) 

(i) 138,260,000

126,906,000

(ii) 3,146,000 3,256,000

(iii) 5,000,000

(b) 

(c) 

(i) 21,163,000 1,880,000

(ii) 2,006,000

65,545,000

939,691 917,014  

24,541 35,647

1,163 1,544  

25,704 37,191  

965,395 954,205  
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14. 

552,231 916,246

603,658 646,938  

1,155,889 1,563,184  

(a) 

248,318 550,019

237,158 410,330

612,658 555,024

31,627 24,139

26,128 23,672  

1,155,889 1,563,184  

(b) 603,658,000

646,938,000 489,062,000

510,139,000
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400

40

5G

(CNAS)  – 

2025 500 (No. 480) 2025

500 (No. 418) 2025 20 (No. 15) (PVBL)2025

100 PVBL 2025 2025

2024

2025

10.6
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N

8.7 10.6

SHARP Corporation SHARP

40
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EPC

(BAPV) (BIPV)

(i)

(ii)

BIPV

BIPV BIPV

BIPV BIPV

EPC

+

+
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BIPV BIPV BIPV

BIPV

BIPV

BIPV

BIPV
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6–8

6–8 13–16 13–16

8

70% 8 12
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4,576.2

4,511.4
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210R 210N 210RN/210N 72

780

183N/210R

54 48 36 30 16

≤1.5GU

2000V

HJT

0BB

+

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
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3,706.2

34.5% 2,427.5

3,602.2

2,383.1

44.3

1.8% 104.0 2.8%

57.4% 1.0

75.2 10.6

(1) 

51.6

28.7 (2) 

30.8
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174.1

220.0

74.5

3.5

74.4

107.9

60.0 43.0

15.4

5.2
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285.3

227.1

53

35

90%

211

193

205
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1.1

1.2

223.2

172.5

240.7 270.7

501.5 511.0

964.2

952.7 1.2

1.5

33.0% 17.9%

51.8

180.9

–100.3 –11.2
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1,670

2,097

531 136
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+
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C3

C1

(http://www.hkexnews.hk) (http://www.solargiga.com)
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